

NO. 113 Monday 25<sup>th</sup> October, 2010

## **EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE**

[248]

م مرجع م

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN No. 43of 1978)

### APPOINTMENT OF MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of the powers under section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints

## STEFAN METANOMSKI

to be a Principal Magistrate from the 28th September 2010

Dated at Honiara this twenty-eighth day of September, 2010.

SIR ALBERT PALMER, CBE Chairman Judicial and Legal Service Commission 367

#### THE MAGISTRATES' COURT ACT (Cap. 20)

#### WARRANT EMPOWERING MAGISTRATE TO HOLD PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE'S COURT

**UNDER** Section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission has appointed STEFAN METANOSMKI to be a Principal Magistrate.

NOW THEREFORE under section 7 of the Magistrates Courts Act, I, SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE give power under my hand and the seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands to STEFAN METANOSMKI from 28th September 2010 to hold a Principal Magistrate's Court and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction given by the Magistrates' Courts Act or any other Act to a Principal Magistrate.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-eighth day of September, 2010.

#### SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE Chairman Judicial and Legal Service Commission

[250]

#### THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN NO. 43 of 1978)

IN exercise of the powers under section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints

#### SHAFI KIIAN

to be a Principal Magistrate from the 28th of September 2010.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-eighth day of September, 2010.

SIR ALBERT PALMER, CBE Chairman Judicial and Legal Service Commission

368

[249]

# THE MAGISTRATES' COURT ACT (Cap. 20)

## WARRANT EMPOWERING MAGISTRATE TO HOLD PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE'S COURT

**UNDER** Section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission has appointed SHAFI KHAN to be a Principal Magistrate.

NOW THEREFORE under section 7 of the Magistrates Courts Act, I, SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE given power under my hand and the seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands to SHAFI KHAN from 28th September 2010 to hold a Principal Magistrate's Court and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction given by the Magistrates' Courts Act or any other Act to a Principal Magistrate.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-eighth day of September, 2010.

SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE Chairman Judicial and Legal Service Commission 369

.

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.

And the state of t

.

\*\*

ŧ